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Safety and health in our company must be a part of every operation, and is every employee's 
responsibility.

We maintain a safety and health program conforming to the best practices of businesses in 
our industry. To be successful, such a program must embody the proper attitudes toward 
injury and illness prevention and requires cooperation in all safety and health matters 
between employees at all levels. Only through a cooperative effort can an effective safety 
and health program be established and preserved. 

The safety and health of every employee is a high priority. Management accepts 
responsibility for providing a safe working environment and employees are expected to take 
responsibility for performing work in accordance with safe standards and practices. Safety 
and health is only achieved through teamwork. Everyone must join together in promoting 
safety and health and taking every reasonable measure to assure safe working conditions in 
the company. 

McMurtrey Lince, Inc.

SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY STATEMENT

McMurtrey 

Lince Inc
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1. Name and Contact Information of Site Safety Director:
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Brian Collins
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1025 Espee Street
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Cell #: (661) 201-2213
email: bcollins@mcmurtreylince.com
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Emergency Contact Phone Numbers:
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Fire Department:
2101 H Street 
Bakersfield, CA 93301
(661) 326 - 3911
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Police Station:
1601 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301
(661) 327-7111
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Mercy Hospital
2215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301
(661) 632-5000

mareas
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Kern County Sheriff:
1350 Norris Road
Bakersfield, CA 93308
(661) 861-3110

mareas
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Emergency:
911
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1100 Citadel, Bakersfield, CA 93307
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Citadel and Mardi Gras. See Site Fire Access Plan attached
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2. Fire Access roads are to be maintained and clear of obstructions 
to ensure a usable road way width of greater than 20'-0"
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..See Site Fire Protection Equipment Plan Attached.
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SITE PLAN

A1.01

KEY NOTES

LEGEND

1. NEW BUILDING UNDER THIS APPLICATION

2. EXISTING BUILDINGS UNDER DSA APP # 03-118394

3. (E) FIRE HYDRANT (FH1).

4. (E) FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE (20'-0"WIDE MIN).

5. NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

6. (E) HARDCOVER PLAY AREA

7. (E) 8' HIGH DECORATIVE STEEL FENCE

8. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

9. (E) SOLAR ARRAY.

10. (E) BACK-FLOW PREVENTER w/FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (FDC). -SEE DSA #03-118394

11. (E) LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION

12. (E) 8' HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE

13. (E) TOWAWAY ENTRANCE SIGN. UNDER DSA APP#
#02-118394

14. (E) KNOX BOX KEY VAULT PER LOCAL FIRE
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS, TYP. AT ALL GATES
IN FIRE TRUCK ACCESS ROAD

15. 22' WIDE DECOR. STEEL DBL GATE.

16. (E) 20'-0" WIDE DOUBLE CHAINLINK GATE

17. NOT USED

18. (E) ADA PARKING STALLS PER DSA # 03-118294

19. (N) SITE LIGHT, SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS

20. (E) SITE LIGHTING

21. (E) P.I.V.

22. (N) FIRE HYDRANT (FH2), SEE M1.01, o/ 3'x3' 3"
THICK CONCRETE PAD, -SEE 1/A1.04 (SIM.).

23. (N) 6" FIRE WATER LINE (FW), SEE M1.01.

24. REMOVED AND REPLACE (E) CONCRETE
MOWSTRIP AS NEEDED FOR (N) FW LINE.

25. REMOVED (E) 4"  FW LINE AND REPLACE WITH (N)
8" FW LINE, SEE M1.01.

GENERAL NOTES
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO BID.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF
LAYOUTS AND  ESTABLISHED LOCATIONS OF  BURIED UTILITY LINES.
ANY UTILITIES  REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE  GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONTACT
APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES REGARDING ARRANGEMENT
AND COORDINATION        OF WORK.

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE. REFER TO
RECOMMENDATIONS IN GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 11/1/2017 BY
KRAZAN & ASSOCIATED FOR PROJECT NO. 022-17101.

D. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER,
APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

E. A COPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE KEPT AT THE
JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

F. ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN
CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA.

G. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE), OWNER, AND APPROVED BY
DSA.

H. TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, APPROVED BY
THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

I. ALL COMPLETED WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED  BY
SUBSEQUENT WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED  IN KIND, TEXTURED AND
FINISHED TO  MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

J. PROVIDE 2" MIN. PVC SLEEVES BELOW WALKS FOR FUTURE
SPRINKLERS PER DETAIL 14/A1.04

K. NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES OF NOT TO EXCEED
1 IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL AND 1:50 FOR
CROSS SLOPE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J.")AT 10'-0" o.c. MAX.
AND EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 30'-0" MAX. OR CLOSER
WHERE INDICATED. PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL
WALKS.

L. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING EXISTING
ADJACENT FACILITIES FROM DAMAGE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO EXISTING FOUNDATIONS SLAB-ON-GRADE, PAVEMENT,
UTILITIES, STREETS, ETC.

M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO & COMPLY W/ THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT & SUPPLEMENTS PRIOR TO SITE
DEMOLITION WORK

        & EARTHWORK.

N. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE ALL SITE WORK
SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH CIVIL, ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE AND OTHER DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BID AND CONSTRUCTION THAT WILL
INCLUDE OTHER WORK NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, SHOULD CONTRADICTIONS OCCUR, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID.  OTHERWISE
CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING 20'-0" WIDE FIRE
TRUCK ACCESS LANE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

NEW BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDINGDSA APP#

PARKING LOTS
EXISTING LOT #1 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS; 30

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED:2

EXISTING LOT #2 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS: 48

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 2

EXISTING LOT #3 - PER DSA #03-118394

TOTAL STALLS: 70

ADA PARKING: 4

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 3

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN

CLASSROOM 1 = 964 SF

TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN
CLASSROOM 2 = 964 SF

TOTAL SF = 1928 SF

1928 SF / 20 SF PER OCCUPANT = 96 OCC

96 OCC x 5 SF PER OCC =   482 SF REQ'D
500 SF (20' x 25') PROVIDED =  OK

NOTE:
1. SAFE DISPERSAL AREA MUST BE 50' AWAY FROM

ANY BUILDING.  DISPERSAL AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A SAFE AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH
OF TRAVEL FROM ANY BUILDING.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
LIGHTING.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART
OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED
AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T.
THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE
CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION
THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND
TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH
THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT TO BE, OR HAS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL WORK WHICH WOULD
CAUSE IT TO BE, A BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE:

· AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE

· FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 12" IF BEVELED
AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES
EXCEEDING 14"

· WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT WALKING
SURFACE

· WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) OR LESS AND WITH A
CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A RAMP WITH A
RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50
(2%) WITH APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED
WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS.

· IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80" ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE

· IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4"
BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE

DSA SUBMITTAL

FH1

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

03-123900

08/05/2024
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4. Fire department vehicle access routes.
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Text Box
All construction and demolition shall be in accordance with Chapter 33 of the CBC and CFC, and the written site safety plan.
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1. NEW BUILDING UNDER THIS APPLICATION

2. EXISTING BUILDINGS UNDER DSA APP # 03-118394

3. (E) FIRE HYDRANT (FH1).

4. (E) FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE (20'-0"WIDE MIN).

5. NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

6. (E) HARDCOVER PLAY AREA

7. (E) 8' HIGH DECORATIVE STEEL FENCE

8. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

9. (E) SOLAR ARRAY.

10. (E) BACK-FLOW PREVENTER w/FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (FDC). -SEE DSA #03-118394

11. (E) LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION

12. (E) 8' HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE

13. (E) TOWAWAY ENTRANCE SIGN. UNDER DSA APP#
#02-118394

14. (E) KNOX BOX KEY VAULT PER LOCAL FIRE
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS, TYP. AT ALL GATES
IN FIRE TRUCK ACCESS ROAD

15. 22' WIDE DECOR. STEEL DBL GATE.

16. (E) 20'-0" WIDE DOUBLE CHAINLINK GATE

17. NOT USED

18. (E) ADA PARKING STALLS PER DSA # 03-118294

19. (N) SITE LIGHT, SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS

20. (E) SITE LIGHTING

21. (E) P.I.V.

22. (N) FIRE HYDRANT (FH2), SEE M1.01, o/ 3'x3' 3"
THICK CONCRETE PAD, -SEE 1/A1.04 (SIM.).

23. (N) 6" FIRE WATER LINE (FW), SEE M1.01.

24. REMOVED AND REPLACE (E) CONCRETE
MOWSTRIP AS NEEDED FOR (N) FW LINE.

25. REMOVED (E) 4"  FW LINE AND REPLACE WITH (N)
8" FW LINE, SEE M1.01.

GENERAL NOTES
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO BID.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF
LAYOUTS AND  ESTABLISHED LOCATIONS OF  BURIED UTILITY LINES.
ANY UTILITIES  REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE  GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONTACT
APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES REGARDING ARRANGEMENT
AND COORDINATION        OF WORK.

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE. REFER TO
RECOMMENDATIONS IN GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 11/1/2017 BY
KRAZAN & ASSOCIATED FOR PROJECT NO. 022-17101.

D. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER,
APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

E. A COPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE KEPT AT THE
JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

F. ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN
CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA.

G. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE), OWNER, AND APPROVED BY
DSA.

H. TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, APPROVED BY
THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

I. ALL COMPLETED WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED  BY
SUBSEQUENT WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED  IN KIND, TEXTURED AND
FINISHED TO  MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

J. PROVIDE 2" MIN. PVC SLEEVES BELOW WALKS FOR FUTURE
SPRINKLERS PER DETAIL 14/A1.04

K. NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES OF NOT TO EXCEED
1 IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL AND 1:50 FOR
CROSS SLOPE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J.")AT 10'-0" o.c. MAX.
AND EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 30'-0" MAX. OR CLOSER
WHERE INDICATED. PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL
WALKS.

L. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING EXISTING
ADJACENT FACILITIES FROM DAMAGE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO EXISTING FOUNDATIONS SLAB-ON-GRADE, PAVEMENT,
UTILITIES, STREETS, ETC.

M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO & COMPLY W/ THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT & SUPPLEMENTS PRIOR TO SITE
DEMOLITION WORK

        & EARTHWORK.

N. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE ALL SITE WORK
SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH CIVIL, ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE AND OTHER DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BID AND CONSTRUCTION THAT WILL
INCLUDE OTHER WORK NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, SHOULD CONTRADICTIONS OCCUR, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID.  OTHERWISE
CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
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EXISTING 20'-0" WIDE FIRE
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ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

NEW BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDINGDSA APP#

PARKING LOTS
EXISTING LOT #1 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS; 30

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED:2
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PARKING STALLS: 48

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 2

EXISTING LOT #3 - PER DSA #03-118394

TOTAL STALLS: 70

ADA PARKING: 4

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 3

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN

CLASSROOM 1 = 964 SF

TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN
CLASSROOM 2 = 964 SF

TOTAL SF = 1928 SF

1928 SF / 20 SF PER OCCUPANT = 96 OCC

96 OCC x 5 SF PER OCC =   482 SF REQ'D
500 SF (20' x 25') PROVIDED =  OK

NOTE:
1. SAFE DISPERSAL AREA MUST BE 50' AWAY FROM

ANY BUILDING.  DISPERSAL AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A SAFE AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH
OF TRAVEL FROM ANY BUILDING.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
LIGHTING.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART
OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED
AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T.
THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE
CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION
THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND
TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH
THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT TO BE, OR HAS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL WORK WHICH WOULD
CAUSE IT TO BE, A BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE:

· AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE

· FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 12" IF BEVELED
AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES
EXCEEDING 14"

· WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT WALKING
SURFACE

· WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) OR LESS AND WITH A
CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A RAMP WITH A
RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50
(2%) WITH APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED
WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS.

· IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80" ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE

· IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4"
BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE

DSA SUBMITTAL

FH1

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
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DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
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KEY NOTES

LEGEND

1. NEW BUILDING UNDER THIS APPLICATION

2. EXISTING BUILDINGS UNDER DSA APP # 03-118394

3. (E) FIRE HYDRANT (FH1).

4. (E) FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE (20'-0"WIDE MIN).

5. NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

6. (E) HARDCOVER PLAY AREA

7. (E) 8' HIGH DECORATIVE STEEL FENCE

8. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

9. (E) SOLAR ARRAY.

10. (E) BACK-FLOW PREVENTER w/FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (FDC). -SEE DSA #03-118394

11. (E) LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION

12. (E) 8' HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE

13. (E) TOWAWAY ENTRANCE SIGN. UNDER DSA APP#
#02-118394

14. (E) KNOX BOX KEY VAULT PER LOCAL FIRE
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS, TYP. AT ALL GATES
IN FIRE TRUCK ACCESS ROAD

15. 22' WIDE DECOR. STEEL DBL GATE.

16. (E) 20'-0" WIDE DOUBLE CHAINLINK GATE

17. NOT USED

18. (E) ADA PARKING STALLS PER DSA # 03-118294

19. (N) SITE LIGHT, SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS

20. (E) SITE LIGHTING

21. (E) P.I.V.

22. (N) FIRE HYDRANT (FH2), SEE M1.01, o/ 3'x3' 3"
THICK CONCRETE PAD, -SEE 1/A1.04 (SIM.).

23. (N) 6" FIRE WATER LINE (FW), SEE M1.01.

24. REMOVED AND REPLACE (E) CONCRETE
MOWSTRIP AS NEEDED FOR (N) FW LINE.

25. REMOVED (E) 4"  FW LINE AND REPLACE WITH (N)
8" FW LINE, SEE M1.01.

GENERAL NOTES
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO BID.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF
LAYOUTS AND  ESTABLISHED LOCATIONS OF  BURIED UTILITY LINES.
ANY UTILITIES  REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE  GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONTACT
APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES REGARDING ARRANGEMENT
AND COORDINATION        OF WORK.

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE. REFER TO
RECOMMENDATIONS IN GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 11/1/2017 BY
KRAZAN & ASSOCIATED FOR PROJECT NO. 022-17101.

D. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER,
APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

E. A COPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE KEPT AT THE
JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

F. ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN
CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA.

G. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE), OWNER, AND APPROVED BY
DSA.

H. TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, APPROVED BY
THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

I. ALL COMPLETED WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED  BY
SUBSEQUENT WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED  IN KIND, TEXTURED AND
FINISHED TO  MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

J. PROVIDE 2" MIN. PVC SLEEVES BELOW WALKS FOR FUTURE
SPRINKLERS PER DETAIL 14/A1.04

K. NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES OF NOT TO EXCEED
1 IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL AND 1:50 FOR
CROSS SLOPE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J.")AT 10'-0" o.c. MAX.
AND EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 30'-0" MAX. OR CLOSER
WHERE INDICATED. PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL
WALKS.

L. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING EXISTING
ADJACENT FACILITIES FROM DAMAGE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO EXISTING FOUNDATIONS SLAB-ON-GRADE, PAVEMENT,
UTILITIES, STREETS, ETC.

M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO & COMPLY W/ THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT & SUPPLEMENTS PRIOR TO SITE
DEMOLITION WORK

        & EARTHWORK.

N. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE ALL SITE WORK
SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH CIVIL, ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE AND OTHER DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BID AND CONSTRUCTION THAT WILL
INCLUDE OTHER WORK NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, SHOULD CONTRADICTIONS OCCUR, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID.  OTHERWISE
CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING 20'-0" WIDE FIRE
TRUCK ACCESS LANE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

NEW BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDINGDSA APP#

PARKING LOTS
EXISTING LOT #1 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS; 30

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED:2

EXISTING LOT #2 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS: 48

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 2

EXISTING LOT #3 - PER DSA #03-118394

TOTAL STALLS: 70

ADA PARKING: 4

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 3

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN

CLASSROOM 1 = 964 SF

TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN
CLASSROOM 2 = 964 SF

TOTAL SF = 1928 SF

1928 SF / 20 SF PER OCCUPANT = 96 OCC

96 OCC x 5 SF PER OCC =   482 SF REQ'D
500 SF (20' x 25') PROVIDED =  OK

NOTE:
1. SAFE DISPERSAL AREA MUST BE 50' AWAY FROM

ANY BUILDING.  DISPERSAL AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A SAFE AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH
OF TRAVEL FROM ANY BUILDING.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
LIGHTING.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART
OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED
AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T.
THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE
CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION
THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND
TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH
THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT TO BE, OR HAS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL WORK WHICH WOULD
CAUSE IT TO BE, A BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE:

· AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE

· FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 12" IF BEVELED
AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES
EXCEEDING 14"

· WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT WALKING
SURFACE

· WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) OR LESS AND WITH A
CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A RAMP WITH A
RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50
(2%) WITH APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED
WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS.

· IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80" ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE

· IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4"
BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE

DSA SUBMITTAL

FH1

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
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DSA
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SITE PLAN

A1.01

KEY NOTES

LEGEND

1. NEW BUILDING UNDER THIS APPLICATION

2. EXISTING BUILDINGS UNDER DSA APP # 03-118394

3. (E) FIRE HYDRANT (FH1).

4. (E) FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE (20'-0"WIDE MIN).

5. NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

6. (E) HARDCOVER PLAY AREA

7. (E) 8' HIGH DECORATIVE STEEL FENCE

8. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

9. (E) SOLAR ARRAY.

10. (E) BACK-FLOW PREVENTER w/FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (FDC). -SEE DSA #03-118394

11. (E) LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION

12. (E) 8' HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE

13. (E) TOWAWAY ENTRANCE SIGN. UNDER DSA APP#
#02-118394

14. (E) KNOX BOX KEY VAULT PER LOCAL FIRE
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS, TYP. AT ALL GATES
IN FIRE TRUCK ACCESS ROAD

15. 22' WIDE DECOR. STEEL DBL GATE.

16. (E) 20'-0" WIDE DOUBLE CHAINLINK GATE

17. NOT USED

18. (E) ADA PARKING STALLS PER DSA # 03-118294

19. (N) SITE LIGHT, SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS

20. (E) SITE LIGHTING

21. (E) P.I.V.

22. (N) FIRE HYDRANT (FH2), SEE M1.01, o/ 3'x3' 3"
THICK CONCRETE PAD, -SEE 1/A1.04 (SIM.).

23. (N) 6" FIRE WATER LINE (FW), SEE M1.01.

24. REMOVED AND REPLACE (E) CONCRETE
MOWSTRIP AS NEEDED FOR (N) FW LINE.

25. REMOVED (E) 4"  FW LINE AND REPLACE WITH (N)
8" FW LINE, SEE M1.01.

GENERAL NOTES
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO BID.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF
LAYOUTS AND  ESTABLISHED LOCATIONS OF  BURIED UTILITY LINES.
ANY UTILITIES  REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE  GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONTACT
APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES REGARDING ARRANGEMENT
AND COORDINATION        OF WORK.

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE. REFER TO
RECOMMENDATIONS IN GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 11/1/2017 BY
KRAZAN & ASSOCIATED FOR PROJECT NO. 022-17101.

D. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER,
APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

E. A COPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE KEPT AT THE
JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

F. ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN
CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA.

G. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE), OWNER, AND APPROVED BY
DSA.

H. TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, APPROVED BY
THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

I. ALL COMPLETED WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED  BY
SUBSEQUENT WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED  IN KIND, TEXTURED AND
FINISHED TO  MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

J. PROVIDE 2" MIN. PVC SLEEVES BELOW WALKS FOR FUTURE
SPRINKLERS PER DETAIL 14/A1.04

K. NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES OF NOT TO EXCEED
1 IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL AND 1:50 FOR
CROSS SLOPE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J.")AT 10'-0" o.c. MAX.
AND EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 30'-0" MAX. OR CLOSER
WHERE INDICATED. PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL
WALKS.

L. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING EXISTING
ADJACENT FACILITIES FROM DAMAGE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO EXISTING FOUNDATIONS SLAB-ON-GRADE, PAVEMENT,
UTILITIES, STREETS, ETC.

M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO & COMPLY W/ THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT & SUPPLEMENTS PRIOR TO SITE
DEMOLITION WORK

        & EARTHWORK.

N. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE ALL SITE WORK
SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH CIVIL, ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE AND OTHER DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BID AND CONSTRUCTION THAT WILL
INCLUDE OTHER WORK NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, SHOULD CONTRADICTIONS OCCUR, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID.  OTHERWISE
CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING 20'-0" WIDE FIRE
TRUCK ACCESS LANE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

NEW BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDINGDSA APP#

PARKING LOTS
EXISTING LOT #1 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS; 30

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED:2

EXISTING LOT #2 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS: 48

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 2

EXISTING LOT #3 - PER DSA #03-118394

TOTAL STALLS: 70

ADA PARKING: 4

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 3

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN

CLASSROOM 1 = 964 SF

TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN
CLASSROOM 2 = 964 SF

TOTAL SF = 1928 SF

1928 SF / 20 SF PER OCCUPANT = 96 OCC

96 OCC x 5 SF PER OCC =   482 SF REQ'D
500 SF (20' x 25') PROVIDED =  OK

NOTE:
1. SAFE DISPERSAL AREA MUST BE 50' AWAY FROM

ANY BUILDING.  DISPERSAL AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A SAFE AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH
OF TRAVEL FROM ANY BUILDING.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
LIGHTING.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART
OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED
AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T.
THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE
CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION
THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND
TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH
THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT TO BE, OR HAS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL WORK WHICH WOULD
CAUSE IT TO BE, A BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE:

· AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE

· FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 12" IF BEVELED
AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES
EXCEEDING 14"

· WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT WALKING
SURFACE

· WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) OR LESS AND WITH A
CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A RAMP WITH A
RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50
(2%) WITH APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED
WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS.

· IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80" ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE

· IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4"
BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE

DSA SUBMITTAL

FH1

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
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SITE PLAN

A1.01

KEY NOTES

LEGEND

1. NEW BUILDING UNDER THIS APPLICATION

2. EXISTING BUILDINGS UNDER DSA APP # 03-118394

3. (E) FIRE HYDRANT (FH1).

4. (E) FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE (20'-0"WIDE MIN).

5. NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

6. (E) HARDCOVER PLAY AREA

7. (E) 8' HIGH DECORATIVE STEEL FENCE

8. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

9. (E) SOLAR ARRAY.

10. (E) BACK-FLOW PREVENTER w/FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION (FDC). -SEE DSA #03-118394

11. (E) LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION

12. (E) 8' HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE

13. (E) TOWAWAY ENTRANCE SIGN. UNDER DSA APP#
#02-118394

14. (E) KNOX BOX KEY VAULT PER LOCAL FIRE
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS, TYP. AT ALL GATES
IN FIRE TRUCK ACCESS ROAD

15. 22' WIDE DECOR. STEEL DBL GATE.

16. (E) 20'-0" WIDE DOUBLE CHAINLINK GATE

17. NOT USED

18. (E) ADA PARKING STALLS PER DSA # 03-118294

19. (N) SITE LIGHT, SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS

20. (E) SITE LIGHTING

21. (E) P.I.V.

22. (N) FIRE HYDRANT (FH2), SEE M1.01, o/ 3'x3' 3"
THICK CONCRETE PAD, -SEE 1/A1.04 (SIM.).

23. (N) 6" FIRE WATER LINE (FW), SEE M1.01.

24. REMOVED AND REPLACE (E) CONCRETE
MOWSTRIP AS NEEDED FOR (N) FW LINE.

25. REMOVED (E) 4"  FW LINE AND REPLACE WITH (N)
8" FW LINE, SEE M1.01.

GENERAL NOTES
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO BID.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF
LAYOUTS AND  ESTABLISHED LOCATIONS OF  BURIED UTILITY LINES.
ANY UTILITIES  REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE  GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONTACT
APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES REGARDING ARRANGEMENT
AND COORDINATION        OF WORK.

C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE. REFER TO
RECOMMENDATIONS IN GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 11/1/2017 BY
KRAZAN & ASSOCIATED FOR PROJECT NO. 022-17101.

D. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER,
APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

E. A COPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE KEPT AT THE
JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

F. ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN
CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA.

G. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE), OWNER, AND APPROVED BY
DSA.

H. TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, APPROVED BY
THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA.

I. ALL COMPLETED WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED  BY
SUBSEQUENT WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED  IN KIND, TEXTURED AND
FINISHED TO  MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

J. PROVIDE 2" MIN. PVC SLEEVES BELOW WALKS FOR FUTURE
SPRINKLERS PER DETAIL 14/A1.04

K. NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES OF NOT TO EXCEED
1 IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL AND 1:50 FOR
CROSS SLOPE. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J.")AT 10'-0" o.c. MAX.
AND EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 30'-0" MAX. OR CLOSER
WHERE INDICATED. PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL
WALKS.

L. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING EXISTING
ADJACENT FACILITIES FROM DAMAGE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO EXISTING FOUNDATIONS SLAB-ON-GRADE, PAVEMENT,
UTILITIES, STREETS, ETC.

M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO & COMPLY W/ THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT & SUPPLEMENTS PRIOR TO SITE
DEMOLITION WORK

        & EARTHWORK.

N. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE ALL SITE WORK
SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH CIVIL, ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPE AND OTHER DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BID AND CONSTRUCTION THAT WILL
INCLUDE OTHER WORK NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS, SHOULD CONTRADICTIONS OCCUR, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID.  OTHERWISE
CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING 20'-0" WIDE FIRE
TRUCK ACCESS LANE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

NEW BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDINGDSA APP#

PARKING LOTS
EXISTING LOT #1 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS; 30

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED:2

EXISTING LOT #2 - PER DSA #03-118394

PARKING STALLS: 48

ADA STALLS: 2

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 2

EXISTING LOT #3 - PER DSA #03-118394

TOTAL STALLS: 70

ADA PARKING: 4

(1 VAN)

TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 3

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN

CLASSROOM 1 = 964 SF

TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN
CLASSROOM 2 = 964 SF

TOTAL SF = 1928 SF

1928 SF / 20 SF PER OCCUPANT = 96 OCC

96 OCC x 5 SF PER OCC =   482 SF REQ'D
500 SF (20' x 25') PROVIDED =  OK

NOTE:
1. SAFE DISPERSAL AREA MUST BE 50' AWAY FROM

ANY BUILDING.  DISPERSAL AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A SAFE AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH
OF TRAVEL FROM ANY BUILDING.

2. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
LIGHTING.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART
OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED
AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T.
THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO
BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE
CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION
THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND
TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH
THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT TO BE, OR HAS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL WORK WHICH WOULD
CAUSE IT TO BE, A BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE:

· AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE

· FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 12" IF BEVELED
AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES
EXCEEDING 14"

· WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT WALKING
SURFACE

· WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) OR LESS AND WITH A
CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A RAMP WITH A
RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50
(2%) WITH APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED
WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS.

· IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80" ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE

· IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4"
BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE

DSA SUBMITTAL

FH1

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
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Emergency Action, Evacuation, and Fire Prevention Safety Program 1 Rev. [10/23] 

PROGRAM OVERVIEW 
 

EMERGENCY ACTION, EVACUATION AND FIRE PREVENTION 
SAFETY PROGRAM 

 REGULATORY STANDARD: OSHA 29 CFR 1910.36, 1910.38, 1910.157, 1910.165 
 OSHA 29 CFR 1926.34, 1926.35, 1926 Subpart F, 
   1926.150, 1926.151 
 NFPA-10 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
This program is intended to assist in establishing requirements to ensure that fire and other 
potential emergency situations are evaluated, and safety procedures implemented. 
 
TRAINING 

 All employees and supervisors will be trained in emergency actions and their 
responsibilities including how emergencies are communicated.  Training is required 
initially, and as changes to the workplace, program or employee responsibilities occur 

 Conduct drills, if required 
 Emergency Response Team members must be trained based on the types of 

emergencies they will be expected to encounter.  Fire fighting techniques, first aid 
treatment or both may be required, depending upon the duties and responsibilities of 
the team 

 Employees designated to use fire extinguisher users must be trained annually in the 
general principles of fire extinguisher use and the hazards involved in incipient 
(beginning) stage fire fighting 

 
ACTIVITIES 

 Identify and evaluate fire hazards 
 Identify and evaluate exit routes 
 Identify fire wardens and response teams and define responsibilities, if applicable 
 Provide emergency equipment as needed 
 Write and communicate policies and procedures including Emergency Action and Fire 

Prevention Programs  
 
FORMS 

 Emergency Action Plan 
 Fire Drill or Evacuation Assessment 
 Training Attendance Roster – Emergency Action 
 Training Attendance Roster – Fire Extinguisher 

 
Table of Contents 

 
1. Purpose 
2. Scope  
3. Responsibilities 
4. Procedure 
5. Safety Information 
6. Training and Information 
7. Definitions 

https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1910/1910.36
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1910/1910.38
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1910/1910.157
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1910/1910.165
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1926/1926.34
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1926/1926.35
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1926/1926SubpartF
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1926/1926.150
https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/regulations/standardnumber/1926/1926.151
mareas
Text Box
3. Procedures for reporting emergencies.
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EMERGENCY ACTION, EVACUATION AND FIRE PREVENTION  
SAFETY PROGRAM 

 
 

1. Purpose.  This program outlines the requirements for the Emergency Action and 
Evacuation Program in the workplace.  It is a federal requirement that all companies have 
Emergency Action Plans (plans must be in writing for companies with more than 10 
employees). 

 
2. Scope.  This program applies to all workplaces, facilities, and sites at the company. 
 
3. Responsibilities 
 

3.1 Management 
 

3.1.1 Determine flight or fight response for the company (i.e. will all employees 
evacuate during fire or spill emergencies, or will some employees be required 
as part of their job duties to fight a fire, contain a spill or provide medical 
treatment). 

 
3.1.2 Write Emergency Action Plan (EAP), including specific procedures or 

responsibilities for employees and wardens. 
 

3.1.3 Communicate programs to employees and staff. 
 

3.1.4 Ensure evacuation alarm systems and notifications are in place and are 
distinctive and consistent throughout the site. It is recommended that 
evacuation programs be periodically tested through physical drills (partial 
evacuation drills and/or full evacuation drills) or via table-top drills or 
discussions. 

 
3.1.5 Ensure all employees are appropriately trained to the responsibilities they are 

expected to take during an emergency situation, including how to report a fire 
or other emergency and what to do during an evacuation. 

 
3.1.6 If evacuation wardens are designated and trained, it is recommended that 

there be a ratio of at least one warden for every 20 employees. 
 

3.1.7 Ensure that fire extinguishers (if located on-site) are inspected, maintained, 
tested and of the proper size and type for the area hazards.  If employees are 
expected to use them, annual training is required. 
 

3.1.8 If utilized, provide on-site emergency response teams with appropriate 
equipment and training to perform their expected duties.  Maintain training 
documentation for response team members, and documentation for equipment 
inspection and maintenance. 

 
3.1.9 Inspect Fire Doors annually and keep all fire doors closed. If they must be held 

open due to production or operation-specific requirements, they must be fitted 
with automated releases in accordance with state building codes. Maintain 
documentation for the life of the fire door. 
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3.2 Employees 

 
3.2.1 Attend initial training, and refresher training as required. 

 
3.2.2 Evacuate, or perform expected tasks prior to evacuation, during an 

emergency. 
 

3.3 Wardens (evacuation assistance as appropriate or designated) 
 

3.3.1 Attend appropriate training. 
 

3.3.2 Follow established procedures to assist in the safe and orderly evacuation of 
employees. 

 
3.3.3 Report either the all-clear or problems to the incident commander or other 

designated person at the command post. 
 

3.4 On-site Response Teams (as appropriate or designated) 
 

3.4.1 Provide emergency response to fires, spills or medical emergencies, as 
designated. 

 
3.4.2 Attend appropriate training to maintain appropriate certifications. 

 
3.4.3 Ensure emergency response equipment is functioning and adequate to the 

response(s) required. 
 
4. Procedure. 

 
4.1 Emergency Action Plan 

 
4.1.1 May be combined with Fire Prevention Plan, if required, into one document 

that serves both purposes. 
 
4.1.2 Must be in writing, kept at the workplace and available for employees to 

review.  Companies with 10 or fewer employees may communicate the 
program orally, rather than in writing. 

 
4.1.3 Programs must include: 

 
4.1.3.1 Procedures for reporting a fire or other emergency. 
 
4.1.3.2 Procedures for emergency evacuation, including types of 

evacuations and assigned evacuation routes. (Posted, color coded 
evacuation route maps are highly recommended for each area of the 
building or structure.) 
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4.1.3.3 Procedures to be followed by employees who remain to operate or 

shut down critical operations before they evacuate (power systems, 
water supplies, ammonia tanks, chemical processes that must be 
shut down in sequence, etc.). 

 
4.1.3.4 Procedures assigned areas and responsibilities of evacuation 

wardens, if utilized. 
 
4.1.3.5 Procedures to account for all employees after evacuation. 
 
4.1.3.6 Procedures to be followed by employees who perform rescue or 

medical duties (on-site response teams). 
 
4.1.3.7 The name or job title of the person(s) who may be contacted by 

employees who need more information about the program, or an 
explanation of their duties and responsibilities under the program. 

 
4.1.4 An alarm system must be maintained, if present.  The system must have a 

distinctive signal for each type of alarm (i.e. evacuation alarms must sound the 
same throughout the site). 

 
4.1.5 Wardens (or evacuation assistance) must be designated and properly trained 

to assist in a safe and orderly evacuation of other employees. 
 

4.1.6 Programs should address the types of emergencies that are reasonably likely 
to occur (fire, chemical spills, severe weather, etc.). 

 
4.2 Evacuation and Notification 

 
4.2.1 Alarms and Signals to notify employees of an emergency evacuation are 

distinctive in sound and consistent throughout the site. 
 

4.2.1.1 Alarms may be automatic or verbally provided in person or through a 
public address system, but they must be able to be understood by all 
employees. 

 
4.2.1.2 The same sound or wording must be used throughout the site. 
 
4.2.1.3 Employees must be trained or informed of the sounds or wording 

used. 
 

4.2.2 Evacuation Routes will be established for each area of the building or site. 
 

4.2.2.1 Employees will be trained and informed of their work-area route. 
 
4.2.2.2 It is highly recommended that maps be posted at each area of the 

building to assist employees and others in determining their 
evacuation routes.  Maps should be color coded, with the evacuation 
route in red. 
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4.2.2.3 Off-site job locations will have evacuation routes determined and 

communicated to employees who work at these off-site locations. 
 

4.2.3 Relocation Points will be established for employees to congregate during an 
evacuation.  Designated relocation points assist in assuring that all employees 
are accounted for. 

 
4.2.3.1 Employees will be trained in their respective relocation point during 

initial (or refresher) training. 
 
4.2.3.2 Supervisors or other specifically designated people at each 

relocation point will be responsible for assuring that all employees 
have been accounted for. 

 
 An accounting for the relocation point will be made to the incident 

commander or other designated person at the command post. 
 

4.2.3.3 Off-site job locations will have relocation points determined and 
communicated to employees who work at these off-site locations 
before the job commences or the employee reports to the site. 

 
4.2.3.4 Where appropriate, severe weather relocation points (shelters or 

arrangements with neighboring facilities) will be communicated to 
employees during the training. 

 
4.2.4 Return to Work Signals will be provided once it is safe for employees to re-

enter the workplace. Each supervisor or other designated person at each 
relocation point will be aware of the signal used and be watchful for it. 

 
4.2.5 Evacuation Wardens 

 
4.2.5.1 “Sweep” the assigned area to assure that all employees are 

appropriately evacuated. 
 
4.2.5.2 Carry out any other assigned duties, prior to evacuating. 
 
4.2.5.3 Report either “all clear” or any problems to the incident commander 

or other person designated under the company’s Emergency Action 
and Fire Prevention Plans prior to reporting to their assigned 
relocation point. 

 
4.3 Fire Prevention Plan is required if Ethylene Oxide, Methylenedianiline, or 1,3-

Butadiene is being used or stored in the facility. 
 
4.3.1  A fire prevention plan must be in writing, be kept in the workplace, and be 

made available to employees for review. However, an employer with 10 or 
fewer employees may communicate the plan orally to employees. At a 
minimum, your fire prevention plan must include: 
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4.3.1.1 A list of all major fire hazards, proper handling and storage 
procedures for hazardous materials, potential ignition sources and 
their control, and the type of fire protection equipment necessary to 
control each major hazard.  

 
4.3.1.2 Procedures to control accumulations of flammable and combustible 

waste materials.  
 

4.3.1.3 Procedures for regular maintenance of safeguards installed on heat-
producing equipment to prevent the accidental ignition of 
combustible materials.  

 
4.3.1.4 The name or job title of employees responsible for maintaining 

equipment to prevent or control sources of ignition or fires.  
 

4.3.1.5 The name or job title of employees responsible for the control of fuel 
source hazards.  

 
4.3.2 An employer must inform employees upon initial assignment to a job of the fire 

hazards to which they are exposed. An employer must also review with each 
employee those parts of the fire prevention plan necessary for self-protection.  

 
5. Safety Information. 

 
5.1 Means of Egress (exits and exit paths) 

 
5.1.1 All employees must be able to safely exit the building in a direct path and 

within a reasonable time frame. 
 

5.1.2 There are specific requirements for exits, paths to exits, exit signs, aisle widths 
and for stairways.  These “life safety” codes must be considered during 
renovation, construction or when re-arranging a work area. 

 
5.1.3 All exits, aisles and exit paths, and stairways must be kept clear and 

unobstructed.  No storage is allowed that will restrict the access or use of the 
exit path below the required widths. No storage is allowed that will block or 
obstruct stairs or exit doors. 

 
5.1.4 All exits and the paths to them must be clearly visible or have visible signs that 

indicate the location of the exit. 
 

5.1.5 Locks or fastening devices to keep exit doors closed and locked from the 
inside (preventing the use of the door as an exit) are prohibited in almost every 
workplace structure (mental and correctional institutions are two exceptions).  
Doors that could be mistaken for an exit but are not exits must be marked “Not 
an Exit” or “Closet” or with similar markings so that they will not be mistaken 
for an exit in an emergency. 

 
5.1.6 Emergency lighting, signs and exits must meet requirements for the number of 

exits, the location and size of signs and the amount of illumination required.
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5.2 Fire Alarms and Detection 

 
5.2.1 Fire alarms are required in buildings where the location of the fire will not 

provide adequate warning to employees and other occupants (i.e. multi-floor 
buildings or segregated work spaces). 

 
5.2.2 Alarms must be loud enough to be heard above the ambient noise level of the 

work area and activate in time to provide adequate warning for the work area 
occupants to safely evacuate. 

 
5.2.3 Alarms and signals must be tested or maintained to assure they remain in 

working order. 
 

5.2.4 Buildings undergoing construction and renovation (where employees are still 
working and occupying the work areas) must have appropriate (or alternate) 
alarms and fire prevention systems that are at least equal to those required for 
the occupancy and type of hazards in the area.  This includes hazards 
inherent to the work area and tasks performed, as well as any additional 
hazards caused by the construction or renovation. 

 
5.3 Fixed Fire Suppression Equipment 

 
5.3.1 All fixed suppression equipment must be maintained and tested by trained 

persons.  The local fire department may provide or be able to be contracted to 
perform this maintenance and testing. Specific employees may be designated 
and trained for this service, depending upon the maintenance and testing 
requirements for the system. 

 
5.3.2 There are various types of fixed suppression equipment.  Each type must be 

specifically designed for the types of fires likely to be encountered.  These 
types are: 

 
5.3.2.1 Automatic sprinklers that discharge water into an area when heat or 

smoke causes the valve (sprinkler head) to open. Sprinkler heads 
must be kept free from any obstruction (at least 18" clearance 
vertically and horizontally). 

 
5.3.2.2 Standpipe systems include fixed water supplies (risers) with a hose 

and nozzle. These systems are usually recessed in walls or found in 
stairwells.  Standpipe systems are for use by trained fire-fighting 
personnel only. 

 
5.3.2.3 Dry chemical systems are discharged in rooms or over a specific 

process (like an electrical system).  Pre-discharge alarms are 
required where vision could be obscured that would affect employee 
evacuation. 

 
5.3.2.4 Gaseous agents are normally used in enclosed rooms and spaces.  

Depending on the agent used to suppress the fire, pre-discharge 
alarms are required.  Where employee evacuation cannot occur 
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within a specific time frame, specific agents are prohibited from being 
used as suppression agents. 

 
5.3.2.5 Water spray and foam systems are usually utilized for a specific 

process hazard (like a kitchen grease pit or solvent tank). They 
discharge a chemical-foam that will “blanket” the fire or area with 
foam to “smother” the fire. 

 
5.4 Portable Fire Extinguishers 

 
5.4.1 The Two Extinguisher Rule: Fire extinguishers are for controlling small, 

incipient fires.  NEVER should more than two (2) extinguishers be used to 
control a fire.  If the fire is not controlled with two extinguishers, it is no longer 
considered an incipient fire and should ONLY be extinguished by trained 
Firefighters or by fixed fire suppression systems. 

 
5.4.2 Classes. There are five classes or types of Fire Extinguishers. Each class has 

distance requirements that are required for employees to access them.  These 
types and distances are: 

 
5.4.2.1 Class A – used on ordinary combustibles (wood, paper, cloth, etc.). 

Extinguishers must be 75 ft. or less from the hazard. 
 
5.4.2.2 Class B – used for flammable or combustible liquids (gasoline, paint, 

solvents, propane).  Distance must be 50 ft. or less from the hazard. 
 
5.4.2.3 Class C – used for electrical equipment and must be 50 ft. or less 

from the hazard. 
 
5.4.2.4 Class D – used for metals (magnesium, potassium and sodium).  

Extinguishers must be 75 ft. or less from the hazard. 
 
5.4.2.5 Class K – used for fires that involve cooking oils, trans-fats, or fats in 

cooking appliances and are typically found in restaurant and 
cafeteria kitchens.  

 
5.4.3 General.  Extinguishers must be located so they are clearly visible, readily 

accessible to the employees or persons designated and trained to use them 
and located so they are protected from damage by moving equipment. 

 
5.4.3.1 Extinguishers must be maintained in a fully charged and operable 

condition and kept in their designated locations. 
 
5.4.3.2 Extinguishers must be appropriate to the type (or class) of fire 

hazard likely to be found in the work area. 
 
5.4.3.3 Standard signs and floor markings may be utilized to increase 

visibility. 
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5.4.3.4 Extinguishers should be located along normal paths of travel but 
protected from the direct line of traffic to avoid injury to personnel or 
mechanical damage. 

 
5.4.3.5 Extinguishers are not required in workplaces where all employees 

will be required to evacuate the facility (total evacuation) upon the 
initial alarm sounding, unless extinguishers are required by a specific 
regulatory standard (i.e. welding, confined space, and some 
flammable liquid usages). 

 
5.4.4 Inspection and Testing.  Extinguishers must be visually inspected monthly.  

Extinguishers must be maintained annually. Extinguishers must be physically 
(hydrostatically) tested every 5 years or 12 years depending on the type of 
extinguisher. When removed from service for maintenance or testing, or due to 
corrosion or damage, they must be replaced with an equivalent protective 
system. 

 
5.4.4.1 Fire extinguishers must be inspected internally at least monthly. The 

inspection will include the following:  
 
 Ensure that units are accessible,  

 
 Install units on wall 3-5 feet from floor from top of unit,  

 
 Ensure that the gauge needle is in the green zone, showing the 

unit is fully charged,  
 

 Ensure that the handle is secured by a pin to avoid accidental 
release,  

 
 Ensure that the pin is secured with a plastic tie, and  

 
 Ensure that the tag on the unit shows the date of each monthly 

inspection and the initials of the person doing the inspection. 
 

5.4.4.2 Documentation of the inspection, maintenance and testing may be 
kept with the extinguisher or in a separate system, provided the 
records are accessible to employees or agencies that may be 
required to review these records. Documentation must be kept for 
the life of the extinguisher. 

 
5.4.5 Employee Training 

 
5.4.5.1 Where employees will not be required to use them, employees 

should be informed that they are for trained fire fighter use only.   
 
5.4.5.2 Where employees will be required to use extinguishers, employees 

must be trained annually in the general principles of fire extinguisher 
use and the hazards involved in incipient (beginning) stage fire 
fighting. 
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5.5 Fire Brigades and On-Site Response Medical Teams (as appropriate) 
 

5.5.1 Fire Brigades and Medical Response teams must be trained to the level or 
type of emergency they will likely encounter.  In most cases, verified training is 
required, and documentation must be maintained with periodic or annual 
refresher training. 

 
5.5.2 Team members must be physically capable of performing their duties 

(including the use of respiratory protection, where required).  Employees with 
known physical conditions (heart disease, emphysema or epilepsy) or known 
mental or physical disabilities that would impair their ability to perform the 
expected duties may be required to be approved by a licensed physician prior 
to being allowed to participate on the team. 

 
5.5.3 Teams must be provided with adequate equipment and protective clothing to 

perform their duties. 
 

5.5.4 Equipment and clothing must be maintained in good working order.  
Equipment removed from service must be promptly repaired or replaced, or 
team members must be informed that the equipment is no longer available. 

 
5.5.5 Teams must be organized, with either elected or appointed leaders, and have 

specific written procedures that outline their responsibilities (and limitations) 
about emergency response at the workplace. 

 
5.6 Hot Work, Open Flame Work or Spark Producing Equipment 

 
5.6.1 Permission and Permits. Any hot work or work with open flames should be 

performed only with the permission of company management.  (Approvals 
may be required by the landlord or building owner, if different than company 
ownership.) Such work should be done only under specific restrictions and 
limitations to prevent fires or other hazards. This information and any 
restrictions or limitations should be documented.  A signed permit system is 
recommended that outlines the details of the work and the restrictions or 
limitations. 
 
5.6.1.1 Contractors - shall obtain Hot Work/Open Flame Permits through the 

manager or supervisor in charge of the job or process. 
 
6. Training and Information. 
 

6.1 Emergency Action Plans and Evacuation Programs must be reviewed with each 
employee: 

 
6.1.1 When the program is developed or when it is changed 

 
6.1.2 Upon initial assignment to a work area 

 
6.1.3 When the workplace changes (construction or remodeling) that require a 

different evacuation route 
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6.1.4 When an employee’s responsibilities under the program change. 
 

6.2 Fixed Suppression Systems. Employees where fixed suppression equipment agents 
activate (non-water systems) must be specifically trained in the alarm signal, and any 
protective equipment and controls needed to ensure their safety.  They must have 
(and be trained to) specific evacuation programs from the area of discharge. 

 
6.3 Emergency Response Team members must be trained based on the types of 

emergencies they will be expected to encounter.  Fire fighting techniques, first aid 
treatment or both may be required, depending upon the duties and responsibilities of 
the team. 

 
6.4 Fire extinguisher users must be trained annually in the general principles of fire 

extinguisher use and the hazards involved in incipient (beginning) stage fire fighting. 
 
7. Definitions. 
 

 Brigades – A workplace team of employees who are specifically designated to respond 
and fight incipient fires. 

 
 Fixed Suppression Equipment – Fire extinguishing systems that are affixed in place.  

For example: sprinkler systems. 
 

 Command Post – A designated location that is set up for communications and 
direction of emergency responders. 

 
 Incident Commander – The person designated to direct the activities of an emergency 

response.  This person normally remains at the command post. 
 


















































































